
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 18TH JANUARY, 2018

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Gordon LLB

Councillor Claire Farrier
Sury Khatri

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 

Councillor Hugh Rayner

Substitute Members

Tom Davey Val Duschinsky Helena Hart
Dr Devra Kay Charlie O-Macauley Mark Shooter
Zakia Zubairi

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting.
.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 5 - 10

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

Hendon Ward 

6.  Flat 3 43 Sunny Gardens Road London NW4 1SL - 17/5349/FUL 11 - 24

7.  62 Brent Street London NW4 2ES - 17/6080/FUL 25 - 36

8.  2 Sherwood Road London NW4 1AD - 17/6748/FUL 37 - 54

9.  Site Of The Former 'White Bear' Public House, 56 The Burroughs 
London NW4 4AN - 17/7208/FUL 

55 - 72

Mill Hill Ward 

10.  Land At The Rear Of Page Court Page Street London NW7 2DY  - 
17/5683/FUL 

73 - 88

11.  7 Hollies End London NW7 2RY  - 17/5741/FUL 89 - 108

12.  104 Millway London NW7 3JJ - 17/6437/S73 109 - 124

Edgware Ward 

13.  9 Edgwarebury Lane Edgware HA8 8LH - 17/5781/RCU 125 - 138

14.  35 Hillside Gardens Edgware HA8 8HA -  17/7551/HSE 139 - 148



West Hendon Ward 

15.  77 Station Road London NW4 4PH - 17/6893/HSE 149 - 158

16.  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update October 2017 to 
December 2017 

159 - 166

17.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
Faith.Mwende@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4917.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

30 November 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Zakia Zubairi (as a 
substitute)

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Brian Gordon Councillor Gill Sargeant

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gordon and from Councillor 
Sargeant who was substituted by Councillor Zubairi.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item relating to 44 
The Reddings, London, NW7 4JR as the objector is a fellow Councillor and known to him 
as a colleague.

Councillor Zubairi declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item relating to 44 
The Reddings, London, NW7 4JR as she lives on The Reddings and the objector is a 
fellow Councillor and known to her.

Councillor Khatri declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item relating to 44 The 
Reddings, London, NW7 4JR as the objector is a fellow Councillor and known to him as 
a colleague.

Councillor Rayner declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item relating to The 
Pillar Chapel, 19 Brent Street, London, NW4 2EU as the applicant is the landlord of the 
building in which the Hendon Conservative Association Office was previously located.

Councillor Khatri declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item relating to The 
Pillar Chapel, 19 Brent Street, London, NW4 2EU as the applicant is the landlord of the 
building in which the Hendon Conservative Association Office was previously located. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   44 THE REDDINGS LONDON NW7 4JR - 17/5556/HSE 

The application was called in by Councillor Khatri for the following reasons:

The plans in the application at the time are different to those presented to the 
Committee, and the original application was called in because it would be a gross 
overdevelopment, substantial increase in scale, size, volume and negative visual impact, 
not in keeping with and compromising the appearance of the Street scene

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 44 The 
Reddings. 

Oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Councillor Joan 
Scannell.

An oral representation was made by the applicant, Vikas Deshpande.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions

The votes were recorded as follows:
 

For 4
Against 1
Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

7.   141-143 DOLLIS ROAD LONDON NW7 1JX - 17/3796/FUL 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the item had been withdrawn. 

8.   ST VINCENTS FARM COTTAGE THE RIDGEWAY LONDON NW7 1EL - 
17/4788/CON 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to St 
Vincent’s Farm Cottage, The Ridgeway.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions

The votes were recorded as follows:

6



3

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions and addendum as per the officer’s report.

9.   THE PILLAR CHAPEL 19 BRENT STREET LONDON NW4 2EU - 17/4427/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to The Pillar Chapel, 19 
Brent Street London.

Oral representations in objection to the application were heard from Mark Skelton, James 
Gibson and from the local ward Councillor, Councillor Langleben.

An oral representation was made by the applicant Benjamin Perl.

Following discussion of the item, Councillor Farrier moved that the decision to refuse 
should include the noise nuisance impact on the properties immediately off the site. This 
was unanimously agreed by the committee. 

The Chairman then moved to the recommendation in the Annex report, which was to 
refuse the application for the reasons set out in the annex report as amended by the 
committee.

The votes were recorded as follows:
 

For 6
Against 0
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED that application be REFUSED as per the 
reasons set out in the annex report as amended by the committee.

10.   37 CHURCH ROAD LONDON NW4 4EB - 17/4534/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 37 
Church Road.

Oral representations in objection to the application were heard from Julian Dixon and 
Sanja Baletic.

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 5
Against 0

7



4

Abstain 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

11.   SPECTRUM HOUSE HILLVIEW GARDENS LONDON NW4 2JR  - 17/6496/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application, which related to Spectrum House 
Hillview Gardens.

Oral representations in objection to the application were heard from Stefan Bialoguski 
and Renata Sieps.

An oral representation was made by a representative of the applicant.

The Chairman proposed an additional condition that was unanimously agreed by the 
committee to ensure that the rear elevation wall was white painted render and that any 
windows on the rear elevation are obscure glazed and fixed shut permanently.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:
 

For 5
Against 1
Abstain 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and the additional condition agreed by the 
committee.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm

8



5

(a) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R

(b) F
I
E
L
D
_
I
T
E
M
_
N
U
M
B
E
R

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Flat 3 43 Sunny Gardens Road London NW4 1SL  

Reference: 17/5349/FUL Received: 16th August 2017
Accepted: 22nd August 2017

Ward: Hendon E
[...]
not need other fences 
so high and instead use other materials for security measures. The use of materials as 
boundary treatment to other synagogues in general would not be a material consideration, 
unless these synagogues were situated in the general locality of this property. 

The structure presenting a fire hazard

The structure presenting itself as a fire hazard would need assessment from Building 
Regulations and would not be a material consideration towards this planning application. 

The enclosure being used to hide activity on the site

The activity that is happening on site, as long as it is all part of the current use of the 
building, would not be a material consideration in assessing this application.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 

7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is found that the proposal would 
not be in keeping with the character and appearance of the surrounding area and Brent 
Street and would fail to comply with the Residential Design Guidance SPD. As such, this 
application is therefore recommended for REFUSAL.

8. Conditions should the application gain approval

1) The development hereby permitted shall exist in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

4709/P001
34



Design and Access Statement 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed 
in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

35



36



Location 2 Sherwood Road London NW4 1AD   

Reference: 17/6748/FUL Received: 24th October 2017
Accepted: 2
[...]
rst floor 
level.  

4. Public Consultation

The application was called in to the Hendon Area Planning Committee by Councillor 
Braun, the Chair of the Committee. 

Councillor Braun's planning reason for calling the application in is that she is of the opinion 
that the proposed property is very much larger than its neighbours in all directions and as 
such considers that it is for the committee to determine the potential impact.

Consultation letters were sent to 68 neighbouring properties. 2 objections were received. 
The nature of the objection can be summarised as follows:

- No objection in principle to a new dwelling on site, just to the sheer scale of the 
dwelling proposed
- The proposed dwelling extends significantly further to the rear across all levels than 
adjoining dwellings resulting in an overbearing impact and adverse visual impact when 
viewed from neighbouring dwellings
- Proposed balconies at upper floor levels would result in actual/perceived 
overlooking to neighbouring properties
- The sheer extent of the basement level proposed gives cause for concern with 
respect to drainage issues and the structural stability of neighbouring properties
- Existing Plans and Elevations do not appear to be to scale
- No Daylight / Sunlight Assessment has been submitted
- It appears that a number of air conditioning / mechanical plant are proposed on the 
north elevation facing No. 4 Sherwood Road where there are habitable room windows 
presenting potential for adverse noise impact to the occupants of No. 4.
- The planning application should be accompanied by a drainage statement given the 
extent of the basement proposed
- The Tree survey neglects to discuss uses relating to the plasticity value of soil on 
the site. Given the extent of basement work proposed the removal of natural earth may 
result in damage to trees / subsidence damage to neighbouring properties.
- The scale of the proposed dwelling is unprecedented on Sherwood Road with the 
two front gabl
[...]
le parking spaces are proposed in a store to the side of the proposed dwelling. This 
level of provision exceeds the minimum London Plan requirement and is therefore 
acceptable. A condition will be attached to any planning permission issued in order to 
ensure provision of secure cycle storage.

Refuse Storage

Para 15.18 of the Residential Design Guidance seeks to ensure that bin and refuse 
storage provision is provided within the curtilage of the building. In this instance the 
applicant has shown refuse storage facilities provided to the side of the proposed dwelling 
within its curtilage and a condition will be attached for the submission and approval details 
of refuse and recycling storage facilities to ensure bins are stored in the designated 
approved storage area, other than on collection days.

Boundary Treatments

The proposed drawings indicatively show a sliding vehicular gate, front boundary wall and 
pedestrian gate. A condition will be attached to any planning permission issued requiring 
specific details (including wall and gate heights) of boundary treatments to be submitted 
and approved. 

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

Addressed elsewhere in this report and by way of proposed planning conditions.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set out in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities.

53



7. Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the quality of the living accommodation is 
satisfactory. This application is therefore recommended for approval.

54



Location Site Of The Former 'White Bear' Public House, 56 The Burroughs 
London NW4 4AN   

Reference: 17/7208/FUL Received: 13th November 2017
Accepted: 13th November 2017

Ward: Hendon Expiry 8th January 2018

Applicant: Platinum Riverside Limited

Proposal:

Demolition of the former White Bear Public House (retrospective). 
Erection of a three-storey building comprising 7no. self-contained flats 
with associated amenity space and landscaping, refuse storage and 
basement car and cycle parking

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 708/P/02 RevB; 708/P/04 RevA; 708/P/03 RevA;  
708/P/06; 708/P/07 RevA; 708/P/08 RevA; 708/P/01; Henry planning - planning 
statement, heritage statement; design and access statement.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development other than demolition works shall take place until
[...]
ustainability
The application scheme is required by Policies 3.5 and 3.8 of the London Plan (2016 Minor 
Alterations to the London Plan) to meet Building Regulation requirement M4(2). The 
applicant has confirmed that the proposed development would meet this requirement, and 
a condition is attached to ensure compliance with these Policies.

In respect of carbon dioxide emission reduction, the applicant has confirmed that the 
scheme has been designed to achieve a 6% CO2 reduction over Part L of the 2013 building 
regulations. This level of reduction is considered to comply with the requirements of Policy 
5.2 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations) and the 2016 Housing SPG's requirements 
and a condition is attached to ensure compliance with the Policy

In terms of water consumption, a condition is attached to require each unit to receive water 
through a water meter, and be constructed with water saving and efficiency measures to 
ensure a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed per person per day, to ensure the 
proposal accords with Policy 5.15 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations).

The proposed development therefore would meet the necessary sustainability and efficiency 
requirements of the London Plan.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation
As per report. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

70



71



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Land At The Rear Of Page Court Page Street London NW7 2DY  

Reference: 17/5683/FUL Received: 4th September 2017
Accepted: 19th September 2017

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 14th November 2017

Applicant: Ms N. Raphael

Proposal:

Erection of a single storey dwelling ho
[...]
opment shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in accordance 
with Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 

111



(adopted September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 
(adopted April 2013) and 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

 8 a) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 
demolition) or development shall take place until details of temporary tree protection 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) No site works (including any temporary enabling works, site clearance and 
demolition) or development shall take place until the scheme of temporary tree 
protection as approved under this condition has been erected around existing trees 
on site. This protection shall remain in position until after the development works 
are completed and no material or soil shall be stored within these fenced areas at 
any time.

Reason: To safeguard the health of existing tree(s) which represent an important 
amenity feature in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), Policies CS5 and CS7 of the Local Plan 
Core Strategy (adopted September 2012) and Policy 7.21 of the London Plan 2015.

 9 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevation facing No.102 Millway shall be glazed with obscure glass only and 
shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed 
shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April
[...]
D 
(adopted September 2012).

6. Details of Privacy Screens 

a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of privacy screens to 
be installed shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The screens shall be installed in accordance with the details approved under this 
condition before first occupation or the use is commenced and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future 
occupiers or the character of the area in accordance with policies DM01 and DM02 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the Residential 
Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013) and the Sustainable Design and Construction 
SPD (adopted April 2013).

157



158



Chipp

Summary
The report provides an overview of the planning enforcement function in the period 
between October 2017 and December 2017.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the 

period of October 2017 to December 2017.

Hendon Planning Committee

18th January 2018
 

Title Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update 
October 2017 to December 2017

Report of Head of Development Management

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Fabien Gaudin, fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4258 

159

AGENDA ITEM 16

mailto:fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Members’ involvement is crucial in maintaining an effective enforcement 
service because Members often have to be the public face of the Council 
when faced with issued which might require the taking of formal (or informal) 
enforcement action. This report has been prepared to provide an overview of 
the enforcement function over the period of October to December 2017.

1.2 Further updates will be reported quarterly and will include comparisons  with 
previous quarters.

1.3 Number of se
[...]


from enforcement action prior to the Council receiving reports of a possible 
breach of planning control. 

Borough-wide

‘Junk and Disorderly’ a waste removal company was successfully prosecuted 
for the permanent display of adverts on cars parked at prominent points on 
the public highway. The offending vehicles have been removed and officers 
are now speaking to other companies that are putting up similar 
unneighbourly and obtrusive signs.

Phase two of the joint planning enforcement / greenspaces direct action 
project was completed in December. This phase saw further untidy sites being 
cleared; The destruction of an unauthorised hardstanding on a grass verge 
and; The planting of trees to replace some unlawfully felled.  The owners are 
being chased for the costs of undertaking the works.  Preparations for a phase 
three in early 2018 are already well-advanced.

A further seven recommendations for prosecutions were made to HB public 
law in during the period covering a range of development types  

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Not Applicable 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not Applicable 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 Not applicable

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Not applicable

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.1 Not applicable

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 Not applicable

5.5 Risk Management
5.5.1 Not applicable

165



5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 Not applicable

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 Not applicable

5.8 Insight
5.8.1 Not applicable

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

166


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 Flat 3 43 Sunny Gardens Road London NW4 1SL - 17/5349/FUL
	APPENDIX 1 (APPEAL DECISION) H.00105.13 - 43 Sunny Gardens Road

	7 62 Brent Street London NW4 2ES - 17/6080/FUL
	8 2 Sherwood Road London NW4 1AD - 17/6748/FUL
	9 Site Of The Former 'White Bear' Public House, 56 The Burroughs London NW4 4AN - 17/7208/FUL
	10 Land At The Rear Of Page Court Page Street London NW7 2DY  - 17/5683/FUL
	11 7 Hollies End London NW7 2RY  - 17/5741/FUL
	12 104 Millway London NW7 3JJ - 17/6437/S73
	13 9 Edgwarebury Lane Edgware HA8 8LH - 17/5781/RCU
	APPENDIX 1 (APPEAL DECISION) 15.05999.ful  - 9 Edgwarebury Lane, Edgware, Barnet HA8 8LH

	14 35 Hillside Gardens Edgware HA8 8HA -  17/7551/HSE
	15 77 Station Road London NW4 4PH - 17/6893/HSE
	16 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update October 2017 to December 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

18 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri

Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Gill Sargeant

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sargeant.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Khatri declared a non-pecuniary interest on the agenda item relating to 7 
Hollies End London NW7 2RY as the speaker is known to me as we both are Trustees of 
NW7Hub charity.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

The Committee noted the addendum.

6.   FLAT 3 43 SUNNY GARDENS ROAD LONDON NW4 1SL - 17/5349/FUL 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the item had been withdrawn.

7.   62 BRENT STREET LONDON NW4 2ES - 17/6080/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application which related to 62 Brent Street. 

An oral representation was made by the applicant’s agent.



2

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse application for the reasons set out in the report.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 0
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the reasons set 
out in the report.

8.   2 SHERWOOD ROAD LONDON NW4 1AD - 17/6748/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 2 
Sherwood Road. 

An oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Anthony 
Bodenstein. 

An oral representation was made by the applicant.

Councillor Khari proposed a condition that was unanimously agreed by the committee for 
privacy screens to be added to the balconies at the rear of the property so as to protect 
the neighbour’s privacy and stop any overlooking. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 6
Against - 0
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum, and the additional condition.

9.   SITE OF THE FORMER 'WHITE BEAR' PUBLIC HOUSE, 56 THE BURROUGHS 
LONDON NW4 4AN - 17/7208/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to the site 
of the former 'White Bear' Public House. 

An oral representation was made the by applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 1



3

Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum.

10.   LAND AT THE REAR OF PAGE COURT PAGE STREET LONDON NW7 2DY  - 
17/5683/FUL 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the item had been withdrawn.

11.   7 HOLLIES END LONDON NW7 2RY  - 17/5741/FUL 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 7 Hollies 
End. 

Oral representation in objection to the application was heard from Zoe Samuelson. 

An oral representation was made by the applicant’s agent, Joe Henry.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 5
Against - 1
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report, addendum and including the corrected condition 7.

12.   104 MILLWAY LONDON NW7 3JJ - 17/6437/S73 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 104 
Millway London. 

Oral representations in objection to the application were heard from Simon Rahamim and 
Maurice Rahamim.

An oral representation was made by Joe Henry the applicant’s agent.

The Chairman proposed a condition that was unanimously agreed by the committee for 
all windows in the side elevation to be glazed with obscure glass and fixed shut so as 
safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to approve the application subjection to conditions.

The votes were recorded as follows:

Votes were recorded as follows

For - 4



4

Against - 2
Abstain - 0

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as per the officer’s report and addendum and additional condition. 

13.   9 EDGWAREBURY LANE EDGWARE HA8 8LH - 17/5781/RCU 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 9 
Edgwarebury Lane. 

An oral representation was made by Rupert Goldmeier the applicant representative.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons on the report. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 1
Against - 5 
Abstain - 0

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Gordon moved a new motion that was 
duly seconded by Councillor Rayner to approve the application for the following reasons:

 This is a unique establishment that provides an important facility to the local 
community.

 Its presence within the town centre makes a contribution to the vitality and viability 
of the town centre and enhances the offer within the centre. 

 It meets a community need
 Given existing vacancies within the local centre, retaining an operational use 

within the town centre should be supported. 

Councillor Rayner, moved a motion that was seconded by Councillor Farrier to grant the 
change of use subject to the imposition of a personal condition on the permission.

The committee unanimously agree for officers to draw up additional conditions relating to 
the change of use including the following:

 Approved plans condition
 Opening hours condition
 Personal condition so that when the occupier ceases to use the premises, the use 

as A3 shall cease and revert to the last lawful use of the premises as A1. 
 Details of extraction and ventilation
 Details of refuse and recycling
 Details of sound insulation

For - 5
Against - 1
Abstain - 0



5

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to a 
personal condition and other conditions as drawn up by the officers.

14.   35 HILLSIDE GARDENS EDGWARE HA8 8HA -  17/7551/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the application which related to 35 Hillside Gardens. 

An oral representation was made by the applicant, Shimon Fhima.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse application for the reasons set out in the report.

The votes were recorded as follows:

For - 3
Against - 2
Abstain - 1

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as per the reasons set 
out in the report.

15.   77 STATION ROAD LONDON NW4 4PH - 17/6893/HSE 

The Planning Officer introduced the application and addendum, which related to 77 
Station Road. 

An oral representation was made by Isaac Raymond the applicant.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation in 
the cover report, which was to refuse the application for the reasons in the officer’s 
report. 

The votes were recorded as follows:

For 2
Against 3
Abstain 1

As a consequence of the above vote, Councillor Slocombe moved a new motion that was 
seconded by Councillor Farrier to approve the application for the following reasons:

 There is a variety of extension depths in the street.
 The neighbouring property would retain an open outlook due to its street corner 

location.
 Only a small addition will be made to the existing approved extension.
 There is already a fence along the boundary to which the extension will only make an 

incremental addition to. 
 In the absence of objections, it is considered that the needs of the applicant carry 

greater weight.

Votes were recorded as follows



6

For 3
Against 2
Abstain 1

The committee also unanimously agree for officer to draw up appropriate conditions 
relating to the approval of the application. 

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
conditions as drawn up by the officers.

16.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2017 TO 
DECEMBER 2017 

The committee RESOLVED to note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the 
period of October 2017 to December 2017.

17.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm


